City of Seattle Invitation to Bid
Addendum 2
Updated on: 10/13/15

The following is additional information regarding Invitation to Bid for Proposal # SCL-3484 titled Elevator Maintenance Services (Boundary) released on 9/25/15.  The due date and time for responses is 10/16/15, 2:00 PM (Pacific).  This addendum includes both questions from prospective proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the ITB. This addendum is made part of the ITB and therefore, the information contained shall be considered when preparing and submitting a bid.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	RFP Revisions

	Addendum 1

	1
	10/7/15
	10/12/15
	Question: Requirement of 5 years’ experience… Is that 5 years individual experience or 5 years business experience.
	Response: the 5 years’ experience refers to the business offering the service. The experience must be for elevator services.
	

	2
	10/7/15
	10/12/15
	Question: 

· Obsolete Parts: Are these parts covered by the contract?
· There is no clause for obsolescence.
	Response: For this contract, the City will incorporate the obsolescence language from the existing Citywide contract which states (with revisions):
“A component may become obsolete during the term of this agreement. Obsolete components are not covered under this Agreement. Contractor will provide the City with a separate quotation for the price to replace obsolete components. Equipment modifications necessary to accommodate replacement of obsolete components will also be at the City’s expense.

Components include without limitation any part, component, assembly, product, or firmware or software module. A component is obsolete when it can no longer be economically produced due to the cessation of consistent source for materials, a loss or termination of a manufacturing process  occurs, product reliability analysis shows that it is not economically feasible to continue to produce the component, escalation of the component costs beyond acceptable industry expectations drive alternative equipment upgrade, the support standards mandates that use of a component be discontinued in its entirely, or the OEM designates the  component as obsolete.”
	Revision to include Obsolete Components language and stated in the City’s response to item #2.

	3
	10/7/15
	10/12/15
	Question:  MCP: The purpose section references MCP per AMSE A17.1, section 8.6 but does not reference section 8.11 (as required by the state MCP program), should this section also be included in the pricing of the contract or will this be billed separately?
	Response: section 8.11 should be included in the pricing along with section 8.6
	Revision: To clarify the fact that section 8.11 should be included and priced for the contract as is section 8.6.

	4
	10/7/15
	10/12/15
	Question:  Please clarify “full service” services pertaining to call back services. In most instances accounts such as Boundary Dam that are in remote areas, travel time and mileage would be billed at an additional cost. Please interpret if call back travel time needs to be included or if it will be excluded as this will create a pricing difference in the bid.
	Response: There are 2 distinct instance where the City will require a callback from the Contractor:

1) Fault due to Contractor Failure:

(Non-Billable) As a result of Contractors failure to comply with contract requirement (i.e. lack of maintenance, faulty work or fulfilling the established Maintenance Control Plan) the callback requests including travel and work performed will be covered at no additional charge to the City.
2) No Fault of Contractor: (Billable) Failure due to no fault of Contractor. Any callback that is deemed “no fault” of the Contractor is billable to the City at the established rates of the contract. 
· Regular Hours: Contractor covers time for work performed but travel time to and from the job are billed to the City at the stated rates within the contract.
· Overtime Hours: The City shall be billed for all hours included travel to and from the site at the stated rates within the contract. 


	Revision to clarify callback procedures and billing. 

	Addendum 2

	5
	10/13/15
	10/13/15
	Question: Is a company with less than 5 years’ experience as a business with techs with over 5yrs of experience each qualified to bid on this contract.  
	Response: Typically the City does not entertain questions that are asked after the QA period but this question is in direct response to item number on above. After further thought the City has decided that a business with less than 5 years’ experience  in elevator maintenance is allowed to bid on this contract as long as the mechanics which will be working on the Boundary elevators meet the licensing requirements that are laid out in the L&I,  http://www.lni.wa.gov/IPUB/621-070-000.pdf and the company meets the L&I elevator business licensing requirements,  http://www.lni.wa.gov/TradesLicensing/Elevators/Licensing/Contractor/default.asp 
	Response for item 1 revised to allow companies with less than 5 years’ experience as a business to bid on the contract as long as they have staff that has over 5 years elevator maintenance experience. 


